"

FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION
OF THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. .

In TEE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF

IBM WORLD TRADE CORFPORATION

821 United Nations Plaza Claim No. CZ-4647
New York 17, New York

Decision No. CZ-~ 31 q 2

Under the International Claims Settlement
Act of 1949, as amended

GPO 942329

FROPOSED DECISION
This is a claim against the Government of Czechoslovakia under
Section 404, Title IV, of the International Claims Settlement Act
of 1949, as amended, in the amount of $5,385,872.92, by IBM WORLD
TRADE CORPORATION, a national of the United States within the mean-
ing of Section 40i(L) of the Act, at all pertinent times.
The claim is based on the nationalization or other taking of g

accountlng ‘machines, bank accounts and other assets owned by claim-

e Mt i e S T M e e e e T 3 Sttt U ST W g s i N o

w

ant and its Czechoslovaklan sub31d1ar1es.

R . Ty

Section 404 of the Act provides, inter alia, for the determin-
ation by the Commission in accordance with applicable substantive
law, ineiuding international law, of the validity and amount of
claims by nationals of the United States against the Governm@ht\af

Czechoslovakia for losses resulting from nationalization or other

taking on and after Jamuary L, 1945, of property including any r

or interests therein, ownsd at the time by nationals of thanh¥ﬁ“3

-Stataa.



http:5,385,872.92

- W‘-‘: "
~ i

2o 'I'

”ﬁ”Czechoslovakia Trading Co., Ltd.," hereafter referred to as the "O1d
Czech Company." This concern engaged in the business of soliciting
orders from customers, instaliing equipment it rented, maintenance
of rented machines, manufacture and selling of punch cards and other
suppities, and performing accounting functions for customers. With
respect to 1ts activities relating to rental machines belonging to
claimant, this subsidiary received commissions for its services. in
addition, the "Uld Czech Company" purchased machines from claimant's
German subsidiary, rented them to customers on its own behalf, and
performed similar services.

As a result of negotiations in 1948 when it appeared that the
"01ld Czech Company" was about to be nationalized, claimant entered
into an agreement with the Government of Czechoslovakia under which
claimant was authorized to create four new subsidiaries in Czecho-
siovakia, herein referred to as the "New Czech Companies®™ to which
were transferred the bulk of the assets of the "0ld Czech Company."
The agreement was consummated and the four subsidiaries were formed.
The agreement further provided that payments on account of rental
contracts executed with customers in Czechoslovakia, would be re-
mitted to eclaimant by the Government of Czechoslovakia in United
States dollars, and that upon failure to do so claimant could under
certain conditions terminate the contracts and remove the machines
from Czechoslovakia.

Income received from such rentals were depesited in a "New Foreign
Account," from which dollar payﬂ@ats were made to clammant. Eewevar;

rental income accumlated previeusly'ln so-called Moidh eruuaﬁ eeuld
not be ranﬁﬁteg and it was placed in the "Old Farﬂiﬁﬂ'&“’!“‘ﬁ éﬁﬂﬂﬂ#



http:insta.LJ

-3 -

to a "German Machines Account." Property of this subsidiary is
herein referred to as "German."
On September 5, 1952, a nati

by the Government of Czechoslovakia to take charge of all assets

of claimant and all its subsidiaries including the assets of the

S T——— R ——r

German subsidiary. Although claimant protested and terminated

certain rental contracts when no further dollar payments were re-
mitted, it was unable to remove any of the machines. Since that
time, claimant has been unable to obtain any further information
concerning its assets in Czechoslovakia.

The record shows that all the assets of claimant and its sub-

sidiaries in Czechoslovakia, with one exception, noted hereinafter,

were taken without compensation by the Government of Czechoslovakia

N i T P A

on December 20, 1957..

THe claim is stated as follows:

a) World Trade bank accounts $2,316,269.97
b) World Trade machines 1,172,927.99
¢) World Trade machine parts 51,576.94
d) "New Czech Companies" machines 191,048.93
e) Other net assets of "New Czech Companies" 171,883.13
f) Net assets of "Old Czech Company" : 31,054.32
g) World Trade's "German" machines 470,083.06
h) World Trade's "German Machines Account" 974y 071.95
i) World Trade's other "German" properties 6,956.63

The amounts ciamﬁﬁn

_for the electric accounting machines consists

in each case of the agsertedm;ep;aéqmgptﬂéqs?uof the machines as of



http:571103,lgl.lU
http:192,650.00
http:ll,l\JJ,624.00
http:l,571,497.80
http:1J,91U.UU
http:1,687,2JJ.OU
http:20,444,266.JU

&
_4...

Claimant revalued this balance at the rate of 50 old erowns

for 1 new crown, apparently pursuant to the provisions of Law 41/53 Sb
=

arriving at a new balance: 1,053,518.16 crowns
Adding: Dollar Rentals
June 1, 1953 -December 31, 1957 19,529,532,00
20,583,050.16

Less 20% Commission
June 1, 1953-December 3i, 1957 3,905,906.40
Balance December 31, 1957 16,677,143.76

Claimant converted the new balance at the rate of 7.20 crowns to
a dollar, arriving at $2,316,269.97.

The Commission finds that the balance of 20,444,266.30 "oid® erowns,
retained in claimant's "0ld Foreign Account," and not affected by the
agreement of 1948 or the action on December 20, 1957, was taken by the
Government of Czechoslovakia pursuant to Law 41/53 Sb., effective June L,
1953, when all deposits in "oid" crowns were annulled. It is therefore
concluded that claimant is entitled to compensation in the amount of

$408,885.31 plus appropriate interest for such taking, at the rate of

$1.00 for 50 crowns.

The Commission further finds that claimant had three bank accounts
in post-war crowns in the Statni Banka of Czechoslovakia, as follows:

Account #897598 1,687,233.00 crowns as of May 23, 1952
Account #897898/1 13,910 00 crowns as of November 16, 1952

Account #897898/2 1,571,497.80 crowns as of September 5, 1952
The said bank accounts were not anmilied pursuant to the provisions of

Law 41/53 Sb., but were subject to revaluation thereunder. Law 41/53 Sb.,
provides in pertinent part as follows:

(10) Accounts deposited in savings banks and current
accounts with the Czechoslovakian State Bank and State
~ savings institutions shall be exchanged in the following
manner:
—— S mEEer

. Deposits up to 5,000 Kes in the ratio of 5 old Kes .
for 1 new Kc,



http:1,571,497.80
http:13,910.00
http:1,687,233.00
http:408,885.31
http:20,.444,266.30
http:2,316,269.97
http:J.6,677,~43.76
http:3.905.906.40

- % .

Deposits exceeding 20,000 Kes up to 50,000 Kes -
the excess over 20,000 Kes up to 50,000 Kes at the
rate of 25 old Kes for 1L new Ke;

Deposits exceeding 50,000 Kes - the excess over
50,000 Kes at the rate of 30U old Kes for 1 new Ke
Accordingly, the Commission finds that the said three bank ac-

counts had the following values on December 20, 1957:

Account #897898 58557443 new crowns
Account #897893/1 2,191.U0 new crowns
Account #897898/2 _54,716.59 new crowns

Total 115,482.0R
and the Commission concludes that claimant is entitled to compensation
therefor, in the amount of $16,052.00, at the rate of $.139 per crown
for such taking, the rate of exchange prevailing at that time.

The items described as "Dollar accounts receivabie August 31, 1952,
collected" and "Dollar rentais" from September 1, 1952 to December 31,
1957, appear to represent amounts due under rental contracts as of
August 31, 1952 and estimated amounts that became due on the assumption
that rental income continued thereafter. Claimant relies on the Order
of September 5, 1952, placing its property under national administra-
tion and related information from official sources from which it ap-
pears that said order did not impair ownership rights of ciaimant, or
its right to contractuai charges, and that the property and proceeds
therefrom were being administered by the national administrator. Claim-
ant concludes from the foregoing that it must be assumed that all
rentals due on August 31, 1952, as weli as all rentals to become due
thereafter, contimued to be deposited in its accounts. Further claim-
ant relies on a letter of March 13, 1959, from the Department of State,

in which reference is made to representatives of the Government of



http:2,~91.uO
http:58,574.43
http:According.Ly

o @

il =
The record does not show how mich, if any, rental income was
derived and collected by the national administrator. Nor is there
evidence as to the amounts of any taxes levied against claimant's
assets in Czechoslovakia. The Commission finds that claimant has
not established that any amounts representing accounts recelvable
due on August 31, 1952, or from September 1, 1952 to December R0,
1957, were collected by the national administrator or otherwise
taken by the Government of Czechoslovakia. Accordingly, these items
of the claim must be and hereby are denied.

(b) WORLD TRADE MACHINES
(c) WORLD TRADE MACHINE PARTS

Ciaim is made for (b) $1,172,927.99 for the taking of 702

rental machines owned by claimant, and for (c) $51,576.94 for the

taking of rental machine parts. This is a total of $1,224,504.93, of

which 96% represents'machines and_4% represents machine parts.

Claimant has submitted a list of its electric accounting ma-

chines in Czechoslovakia, giving "Type" numbers and 1957 replacement
costs totalling $805,831,46, with estimated freight and duty totaling
$367,096.53, stating that the average cost of each type of machine

manufactured in 1957 in the United States was determined from its
records; that where machines were not manufactured in 1957, the aver-
age cost for the nearest year in which they were manufactured was

used; and that the ratio of 45.555% of freiggt and dugz;to replace-

ment cost has been applied.

In arriving at the value of the machines, the ngnigaig;_has

considered all the evidence submitted by the claimants, as recited



http:051?31.46
http:1,224,504.93
http:lli_.,576.94

- 7 -

August, 1952, entitled "IBM W Corporation New York - Trad-

ing under the name of IBM Deutschland" which reflects a figure of

991,462.85 crowns for electric accounting machines, which claimant

says are 343 in number. The total crowns are £5192,559.85, of which

96% or 2,105,357.46 crowns, is found to represent 546 machines, an

average of 3,855.97 crowns, or $77..i2 per machine. Accordingiy, the
Commission finds that $77.12 represents the vaiue of each of IBM
World Trade!s 702 machines in Czechoslovakia, and concludes thzat

clzimant is entitled to compensation in the amount of §§A.£2§.g4 for

these 702 machines, under Section 4U4 of the Act.

The Commission further finds that eliectric accounting machine

partis in Czechosliovakia, belonging to the claimant, had a value of
$51,576.94 and that claimant is entitled to compensation in said
amount under Section 404 of the Act.

(d) "NEW CZECH COMPANIES® MACHINES
(e) OTHER NET ASSETS OF "NEW CZECH COMPANIES®

Ciaim is made for (d) $191,048,93 for the taking of 198 remtal
choslovakia,

machines owned by claimant's

known as the "New Czech Companies," and for (e) $17.,883..3 for the
taking of the other net asgefs of the said "New Czech Companies.”

Claimant has submitted a list of these machines, giving "Iype"

7. totaling $31,841.49, stating that the ratio

of 20% of freight and duty to replacement cost has been applied.

5 GHEL et Weas cppitad,



http:a~.Jiu.tz
http:sub�id~a.ri
http:191,u~.93
http:3,855.97
http:2,J.u5,357.46
http:991,462.85

P baiance sheet, the Commission finds that the net worth of the "New

Czech Companies"™ consisted of the following:

Capital Stock 1,600,000.00 crowns
Reserves 381,423.00 crowns
Surplus 22413, 748 .7V crowns

Total 79395,171,70

It is therefore concluded that claimant is entitled to compensa-

tion for 7,395,171.70 crowns, or ju7,903.43_, converted at the rate of

$1.00 for 50 crowns.
(f) NET ASSETS OF ®OLD CZECH COMrANY®
Ciaim is made for (f) $31,054.32 for the taking of the net assets
remaining in this subsidiary in Czechoslovakia. Based on a balance
sheet for August 1952, the Commission finds that the net worth of the
"01ld Czech Company"™ consisted of the following:

Capital Stock 500,000,00 crowns
Reserves 181,838.50 crowns
Sarplus 35956,364,25 crowns

Total 4,638,202,75
It is therefore concluded that- claimant is entitled to compensa-
tion for 4,638,202.75 crowns, or $92,764.06, converted at the rate of
$..00 for 50 crowns.
(g) WORLD TRADE'S GERMAN MACHINES

(h) WORLD TRADE'S GERMAN MACHINES BANK ACCOUNT
(i) WORLD TRADE'S OTHER GERMAN PROPERTIES

Ciaim is made for (g) $470,083.06 for the taking of 348 German
machines of the claimesnt; for (h) $974,071.95 for the taking of a bank

account arising from rentals of said machines; and for (i) $6,956.63
for the taking of the claimant's other German properties.



http:totaling_.J2
http:9';4,u71.95
http:t12,764.06
http:Surp.i.US
http:81,838.50
http:3J.,v54.J2

The Commission finds that the German machines and other Property in-

volved had been owned by "Internationale Buro Maschinen Gesellschaft mebeH.,"

referred to as "IBM Germany," that such property had been sent into Czecho-
slovakia and was used by claimant as "IBM World Trade Corporation Trading as
IBM Deutschland," and that since December 12, 1957, claimant has been the
sole owner of "IBM Germany."

In determining the value of the "German" properties, the Commission has
considered the list of machines submitted, the asserted values thereof and
of the other items, and the balance sheet of August, 1952, for "IBM World

Trade Corporation Trading as IBM Deutschland,"” and finds that the net worth

of said property consisted of the following:

Capital Stock 8,102,890.70 crowns

Surplus )86 . l crowns
Total E§fﬂo3 I T6.

It is therefore concluded that claimant is entitled to compensation for

49,403,876.85 crowns, or $988,077.54 converted at the rate of $1.00 for 50

CIrOwWIlS .

AWARD

Pursuant to the provisions of Title IV of the International Claims Set-
tlement Act of 1949, as amended, an award is hereby made to IBM WORLD TRADE
CORPORATION in the amount of One Million Seven Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand
Three Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars and Fifty-Two Cents ($1,759,397.52) as
follows: $424,937.31 for bank accounts and $1,334,460.21 for business en-
terprises; plus interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from the re-

spective dates of taking to August 8, 1958, the effective date of Title IV

of the Act, in the amounts of $127,842.82 and $50,709.49, for a total award

= - i = o PN PSR gt B e e Y R
2 P RS ,,':‘_'__ ' / s T F A T L e ST RE s SR =
I L =] I L gy TR Lot RSN L SR B W e, o


http:1,937,949.83
http:50,709.49
http:i27,842.82
http:1,334,460.21
http:424,937.31
http:49,403,876.85

N ; ] . ‘ i e
< : ooty '
\“'FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT coﬁ%mu

OF THE UNITED STATES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

In tEE MAaTTER OP TEE CLAIM OF

I3 WORLD TRADE CORPORATION .
821 United Natioms Plaza Claim No.  ¢z-4647
New York 17, New York

Decision No. ¢z- 3142

Under the International Claims Settlement
Act of 1949, as amended

FINAL DECISION

The Commiseion issued its Proposed Decision om this claim an_narch ! 8
1962, granting en sward based om claimgnt’s bsnk accounts and business
enterprises in Czecheslovekia gnd denmying certaim portioms of the claim.

A copy of the Proposed Decisiom was duly served upom the claimant.

Claimant £iled objections; submitting & brief and additiomal evidence
in support thereof. Pursuant to the claimant's request, a hearing was held
on Jume 12, 1962. Upon consideratiom of the emtire record, it is

ORDERED that the Proposed Decisiom be amended as follows, and as amended
be entéred a8 the Fingl Decisiom om this claim:

Sectiomn 404 of the A@t provides, imter alia, for the determinatiom by
the Commission in accordsnce with applicable substamtive law, imcluding
international law, of the valldity and smount of claims by nationals of
the United States sgeimst the Government of Czechoslovakia for losses
resulting from nationslization or other taking on and after January 1, 1945,
of property imcluding emy rights or imterests thereim, owned at the time by
nationgls of the United States. _ '

Prior to World Wer II, wad thereafter, claimsnt owned a subsidiary

in Czechoslovakls, whoze name was changed in 1947 to "IBM of Czechoslovaki g
1 b i A "”';§Q¢d ggggh f”}::;j;Q iR




e '_J—'q

-y ]

LT
mschines belonging to claimant, this subsidiery received commissions for
its services. In addition, the "Old Czech Company" purchased machines from
cleimant's German subsidiary, rented them to customers on its own behalf,
and performed similar services.

As a result of negotiations im 1948 whem it appeared that the "Old
Czech Company' was about to be mationalized, claimant entered into an
agreement with the Government of Czechoslovakia under which claimant was
guthorized to create four new subsidiaries im Czechoslovakia, herein
referred to @3 the "New Czech Companies" to which were transferred the bulk

' The agreement was consummated

of the assets of the "old Czech Company.'
and the four subsidimriés were formed. The agreement further provided that
payments on account of rental contracts executed with customers in Czecho-
slovakia, would be remitted to claimgnt by the Govermment of Czechoslovakia
in United Staetes dollars, and that upon failure to do so claimant could

under certein conditions terminate the contracts and remove the machines

from Czechoslovakia.

Income received from such rentals were deposited in a "New Foreign
Account," from which dollar payments were made to claimant. However, rental
{ncome sccumulated previously in so-called "ocld" crowns could not be remitted
and it was placed in the "Old Foreign Account."

Claimant’s German subsidiary likewise had machines which it rented
to customers in Czechoslovakia. However, these machines were not affected
by the 1948 agreement gad rental‘imcome from them was deposited to a '"German

Machines Account." Property of this subsidiary is herein referred to as

"German."

On September 5, 1952, & national administrator was appointed by the
&= WWM : "7-;".?"'

Government of Czechoslovakia to take charge of all assets of claimant and

all its subsidiaries including the assets of the German subsidiary. Alth

leimant protested and ental contracts when no fur

d 1K) .
- .'_I,_’,t_,



http:ubsidiil!.ry

o e

- 3 =

The record shows that gﬁl the assete of claimant amd its subaidtcriesJ

in Czechoeslovakis, with one exception, moted hereinsfter, were tgken without

compenaation by the Govermment of Czechoslovskia on December 20, 1957.

The claim is stated as follows:

&) World Trgde bamk sccounts $2,316,269.97
b) World Trade machines 1,172,927.99
c) World Trade machine parts 51,576.94
d) "New Czech Compasnies" machines 191,048.93
@) Other net assets of "New Czech Companies" 171,883.13
£f) Net assets of "0Old Czech Company" 31,054.32
g) World Trade's "Germsn" machines 470,083.06
h) Werld Trade's "German Mschines Account" 974,071.95
1) World Trade's other "German" properties 6,956.63

The amounts claimed for the electric accounting machines comnsist in

—

each case of the asserted replacement cost of the machines as of December,

1957, plus estimated freight.aad duty-costs.

() WORLD TRADE BANK ACCOUNTS
Claimant has asserted claim for bank sccounts in Czechoslovakia

a8 follows:

"0ld currency” sccount #898898 20,444 ,266.30 crowns
New currency a&ccounts:
#397398 ' 1,687,233.00
#897898/1 13,910.00
#897898/2 1,571,497.80
Dollar gccounts receivagble
- August 31, 1952, collected 11,193,624.00
Dollar rentals September 1, 1952
to May 31, 1953 22,192,650.00
57,103,181.10

Less 20% Commission
September 1, 1952-May 31, 1953 _4,438,530.00
Balance May 31, 1953 ' 52,664,651.10
Claimant revealued this balance gt the rate of 50 old crowns for 1 new

crown, spparently pursuent to the provisions of Law 41/53 Sb., arriving at

& Tnew Balmnce: 1,053,518.16 crowns

<

Adding: Dollar Rentals _ |
. 5 June 1, 1953 -December 31, 1957 19,529,532.00



http:20,444,266.30
http:29316~269.97
http:1,053,518.16
http:bi\l&m.ce
http:4,438;530.00
http:22a192p650.00
http:11))193,624.00
http:1,571,497.80
http:1~687si233.00
http:20~444~266.30
http:6,956.63
http:974PQ71.95
http:470,083.06
http:171,883.13
http:191,048.93
http:mil.~hin.es
http:51,576.94
http:1,172,927.99

Y ad N T R R e Bl 3
. " 7 " TUSES

. A - \ i ==l ) O F i

i Voo sl
; - / o SR
: RN o |
I . y . o o
3 3 Wi
T

SN g
ggreement of 1948 or the gctiom on December 20, 1957, was tsken by the
Govermment of Czechoslovekis pursusnt to Lew 41/53 Sb., effective Jume 1,
1553, when all depoeits im "old" crowns were ammulled. It is therefore
coneluded that claimamt is entitled to compemsation im the amount of

$408,885.31 plus appropriate imterest for such taking, at the rgte of
$1.00 for 50 crowns.

The Commission further fimds that claimant had three bank sccounts
in post-war crowng im the Statnl Banka of Czechoslovakia, as follows:

Account #897898 1,687,233.00 crowns as of May 23, 1952
Account #897898/1 13,910.00 crcwns as of November 16, 1952
Accoumt #897898/2 1,571,497.80 crowns as of September 5, 1952

The said bank sccounts were not anmulled pursuant to the provisions of
Law 41/53 8k., but were subject to revaluation thereunder. Law 41/53 Sb.,
provides in pertinent part as follows:

(10) Accounts deposited in savings banks and current
accounts with the Czechoslovakian State Bank and State
savings institutioms shgll be exchanged in the following
manner : '

s et

Depesits up to 5,000 Kes in the ratio of 5 old Kcs
for 1 new Ke;

Deposites exceeding 5,000 Kes up to 10,000 Kes - the
excezs over 5,000 Kes up to 10,000 Kecs at the rate of
6.25 old Kes for 1 new Ko

Deposits exceeding 10,000 Kes up to 20,000 Kcs - the
excese over 10,000 Kcs up te 20,000 Kes at the rate of 10
old Kes for 1 nmew Kc;

Deposite exceeding 20,000 Kecs up to 50,000 Kes -
the excess over 20,000 Xcs up to 50,000 Kcs at the
rate of 25 old Kes for 1 new Kec;

Deposits exceeding 50,000 Kes - the excess over
50,000 Kes at the rate of 30 old Kes for 1 new Ke

hccordingly, the Commission finds that the said three bank accounts

kad the following values om December 20, 1957:

Account #897898 '58,574.43 new crowns _

Account #897898/1 2,191.00 new crowns i

Account #897898/2 54,716.59 mew crowns R
Total 11 519 482.02 s

~ and the Commission comcludes that clsimant is entitled to compensation

L= 'I_.
at that time Gy T T
at that time. .
g e s ~and ry RN - el T
i’ it AT p 1
o=t L1 Y L= o0 ] L] s 7


http:2,191.00
http:5811574.43

e "
1957, sppear to represent smounts due under rental eontracts as of
August 31, 1952 and estimsted amounts that ﬂecnme due on the assumption
that renteal income continued thereafter. Claimant relies on the Order
of September 5; 1952, placing its property under national administration
and related Information from cfficial sources from which it appesrs that
sald order did not impailr ownership rights of claimant, or its right to
comtractual charges, and that the property amd proceeds therefrom were
baing administered by the national administrator. Clzimant concludes
from the foregoing that it must be assumed that all rentals due on August 31,
1952, as well &3 gll remtals to become due theresfter, continued to be
depogited in its accounts. Further claimant relies on a letter of March 13,
1959, from the Department of State; in which reference is made to repre-
sentatives of the Govermment of Czechoslovakia having stated there were
taxes due on the rental Income from the machines; and claimant contends
this supporte their belief that remtgls had beem received by the natiomal
administrator during the eantire period up to December 20, 1957.

The reczord dees not show how much, if sny, remtal income was derived
and' collected by the netional administrator. .Nor is there evidence as to
the amounts of any taxes levied against the claimant's assets in Czecho-
slovakia. The Commission finds that claimant has mot established that any
amounts representing accounts receivable due om August 31, 1952, or from
September 1, 1952 to December 20, 1957, were collected by the national
administrator or otherwise taken by the Govermment of Czechoslovakia.
Accordingly, these ltems of the ¢laim must be and hereby are denied.

(b) WORLD TRADE MACHINES
(c) WORLD TRADE MACHINE PARTS

The Commission finds that claimant owned 702 electric accountigs

- machines in'ﬁzeahaslavdkia'having.nfvflne 0: 27.99 and m‘¢h1“£;2255§f¢}5
e ———— " R T,

. having a value of $51,576.94, and comclude



http:191,048.93
http:n.�tioa1.a1
http:i1.111oul!:l.1.ts

owned by claimant's four subsidigries

slovakia, kmown as the "New

Czech Companies," and for (e) $171,883.13 for the taking of the other net

gesets of the saild "New Czech Companies."

Claimant has submitted g ljf_ig__g_f these machines, giving ""l.‘_xp_e" nuEbers

and 1957 replacement c@@ts toLmlimg $159, 207, .44, with eattmmted freight and

AR VR TR

R T S T SRR AR LA PA T W s

duty totaling $§198#1,499 stating that the ratio of 20% of freight and duty

to replacement cost nas been applied. The amount claimed for the other net
gasets of the "New Czech Companies" is based on a financial statement for
sald companizs, for July, 1952.

In determining the value of the "New Czech Companies,” the Commission
has comsidered the 1list of machines submitted, the asserted values thereof
and the balance sheet of July, 1952.

The Commizsion finds that the "New Czech Companies" owned assets

and finds that the net worth

{ncludi chines valued gt Ke 9,552,446, 50
Mn—""'\mww < RS TR o

of the sald companies was $314,930.42. and concludes that claimant is

entitled to compensation in said amount under Section 404 of the Act.
(£) NET ASSEES OF "OLD CZECH COMPANY"
The Commiszsion finds that based om & balamce sheet for August 1952,
the net worth of the "Old Czech Company" was 4,638,202.75 crowns or $92,764.06,
comvarted at the rate of $1.00 for 50 ecrowns, and concludes that claimant is
entitled to compensation in said amount under Sectiom 404 of the Act.
(¢) WORLD TRADE'S GERMAN MACHINES

(h) WORLD TRADE'S GERMAN MACHINES BANK ACCOUNT
(i) WORLD TRADE'S OTHER GERMAN PROPERTIES

Claim is made for (g) $470,083.06 for the taking of 348 Gegggg_ggggggﬁg

of the claimant; for (h) $974,071.95 for the tsking of a bank account aris-

ing from rentals of said m&ﬁhinesf and for (i) $6,956.63 for the taking of .‘_f'



http:COIF.,.Q~l1sc;Jt1.c1
http:l~:lw-ki.1.mi

-

The Commission fimds that the German machines and other property in-
volvad had been owned by "Internationale Buro Maschinen Gesellschaft m.b.H.,"
referred to as "IBM CGermany," that such property had been sent into Czecho-
slovakia and was used by claimant as "IBM World Trade Corporation Trading as
IBM Deutschland,” and that since December 12, 1957, claimant has been the
sole owner of '"IBM Germany."

In determining the value of the "German" properties, the Commission has
congidered the list of machines submitted, the asserted values thereof and
of the cother items, amd the balance sheet of August, 1952, for "IBM World
Trade Corporation Trading as IBM Deutschland.'" The Commission finds that

the "German'" properties, including machines valued at Ke 23,504,153, had a
T - e - s ey AN S

e R

net worth of $1,338,756.12, and concludes that claimant is entitled to

compensation in said gmount under Section 404 of the Act.

Accordingly, it is

ORDERED that this award be restated as follows, and certified to the
Secretary of the Treasury:

AWARD

Pursuant to the Provisions of Title IV of the International Claims Set-
tlement Act of 1949, as amended, an award is hereby made to IBM WORLD TRADE
CORPCRATION in the amount of Three Million Three Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand
Eight Hundred Ninety-Three Dollars and Fifty-Three Cents ($3,395,893.53) as
follows: $424,937.31 for bank accounts and $2,970,956.22 for business enter-
prises; plus interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from the respective
dgtes of taking to August 8, 1958, the effective date of Title IV of the Act,
in the amounts of $127,842.82 and $112,896.34, for a total award in the

amount of Three Million Six Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-

Two Dollars and Sixty-Nine Cents ($3,636,
Dated at Washington, D. C.

SEP 14 1962

A tar Ll



http:112~896.34
http:127)842.82
http:2,970,956.22
http:3,395,893.53

